

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1644

DENNIS G. KAINEN, GERALD F. RICHMAN, JOHN L. (JIM) HAMPTON, DON
L. HORN, REBEKAH J. POSTON, AND NORMAN DAVIS,

Petitioners,

v.

**KATHERINE HARRIS, as Secretary of
State of the State of Florida,**

Respondent.

A PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
Directed To A State Officer, Invoking The
Court's Original Jurisdiction

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS BY AMICI CURIAE
THE CUBAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, THE HISPANIC NATIONAL
BAR ASSOCIATION, THE BLACK LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC., AND
THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION FOR WOMEN LAWYERS - MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY CHAPTER**

John K. Shubin, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 771899
Shubin & Bass, P.A.
46 S.W. 1st Street
Third Floor
Miami, Florida 33130
Tel.(305) 381-6060
Fax.(305) 381-9457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Certification of Type Size and Style v

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 3

I. The Appropriate Standards of Review 3

 A. The Standard of Review For The
 Issuance of a Petition For Writ
 of Mandamus 3

 B. The Standard of Review For Ballot Language. 4

II. The Proposed Ballot Language Is Clear and Unambiguous . . . 6

 A. The Employment of the Term "Select" Is Not
 Misleading 8

 B. The Omission of the Term "Merit" Does Not
 Invalidate the Proposed Ballot Language 10

III. The Remedies Sought By The Petitioners
 Are Inherently Unconstitutional 12

Conclusion. 15

Certificate of Service 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Amendment to
Bar Government From Treating People Differently,*
2000 WL 963904 (Fla. 2000) 10

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney
General re Stop Early Release of Prisoners,*
642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994) 10

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney
General re Tax Limitation,*
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) 4

Allen v. Butterworth,
756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) 4

Askew v. Firestone,
421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) 8

Division of Bond Finance v. Smathers,
337 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1976) 4

Florida League of Cities v. Smith,
607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992) 3

Gray v. Golden,
89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956) 5

Hill v. Milander,
72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954) 8

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533, 555-562 (1964) 6

Smothers v. Smith,
338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976) 5

St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Phillips,
2000 WL 854258 (Fla. 2000) 7

State v. Gale Distributors, Inc.
349 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1977) 7

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 6

Other Authorities

Florida Constitution Article V, Section 3(b)(8) 3

Fla.Stat.§101.161 1

Uniform Rules of Procedure for Circuit
Judicial Nominating Commission , Section V 9

Uniform Rules of Procedure For Circuit Judicial
Nomination Commissions, Section VI 7

L. Berkson, S. Beller & M. Grimaldi, Judicial Selection
In The United States: A Compendium of Provisions (1980) . . .14

Martha W. Barnett, "The 1997-98 Florida Constitution
Revision Commission: Judicial Election or Merit
Selection", 52 Fla.L.Rev. 411, 419-20 (April 2000). 11

Dubois, "Accountability, Independence And The
Selection of State Court Judges: the Role
of Popular Judicial Elections," 40 SW L. J. 31 (1986) . .11, 13

McClellan, "Merit Appointment v. Popular Election:
A Reformer's Guide To Judicial Selection Methods
In Florida," 43 Fla. L. Rev. 529 (1991). 11

Peter D. Webster, "Selection And Retention Of
Judges: Is There One "Best" Method?", 23 Fla.
St.U.L.Rev. 1, 31-32 (Summer 1995) 11
